

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.12

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).7643/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27/12/2012  
in CRLA No.2178/2008 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at  
Ahmedabad)

SAJAL SURESH KUMAR JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for bail and exemption from filing O.T. and office  
report)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No.7800/2013

(With appln.(s) for bail and Office Report)

SLP(Crl) No.7801/2013

(With appln.(s) for bail and Office Report)

SLP(Crl) No.8022/2013

(With appln.(s) for bail and exemption from filing c/c of the  
impugned order and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to  
file additional documents and Office Report)

SLP(Crl) No.8443/2013

(With appln.(s) for bail and Office Report)

Date : 24/03/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Praveen H.Parekh, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Adv.

Mr.A.Banerjee, Adv.

Mr.Abhinav Raghvanshi, Adv.

Mr.Gopal Subramaniam, Sr.Adv.

Mr.S.K.Katriar, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Awinish Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr.Siddharth Luthra, Sr.Adv.

Digitally signed by

Satish Kumar Yadav

Date: 2015.03.24

17:20:53 IST

Reason:

Mr. Awanish Sinha, Adv.

Mr.Prem Ranjan Kumar, Adv.

SLP(Crl.)No.7643/13 etc.

2

Mr.Amrender Sharan, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Adv.

Mr.Chandra Shekhar Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.L.N.Rao, Sr.Adv.

Mr.V.Madhukar, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Ms.Enatoli Sema, Adv.

Ms.Jesal Wahi, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner submitted that in view of the fact that the petitioners have already undergone about 10 years of imprisonment, they may be released on bail during the pendency of the special leave petitions.

Learned Additional Solicitor General appearing on behalf of the State, however, submitted that even at the time of issuing notice on the special leave petitions, the petitioners have prayed for bail but the Court was not inclined to grant bail to the petitioners, though it is disputed by the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners. Be that as it may, learned counsel on the both sides agree that the matters can be finally heard on 08.04.2015.

In that view of the matter, we feel that it would be appropriate if leave is granted and the hearing of the appeals is expedited. Ordered accordingly.

Post on 08.04.2015.

The Registry may call for the original records immediately.  
SLP(Crl.)No.7643/13 etc. 3

The parties are granted liberty to file additional documents by way of translation of original records or of whatever records, which were already there before the Courts.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)  
COURT MASTER